Brief facts of the prosecution case are that the complainant, who is 

stated to be engaged in the business of clearing and forwarding, alleged  

that he had business dealings with Adnan Aziz (present applicant )and 

Sharjeel-ur-Rehman, and that they were liable to pay him an amount of 

Rs.47,50,231/- (Rupees Forty-Seven Lac Fifty Thousand Two Hundred 

Thirty-One only). It is alleged that in discharge of such liability, the accused 

persons issued Cheque No.10033137 amounting to Rs.15,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fifteen Lac only) drawn on Bank Al-Habib, Mansfield Street 

Branch, Saddar, Karachi. It is further alleged that on 01-02-2024, the 

complainant presented the said cheque in his account maintained with 

Meezan Bank, Bolton Market Branch, Karachi; however, the cheque was